liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. This exposes the Group to the risk of exchange rate
fluctuations.

Financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and translated into PLN at the closing rate
effective as at the reporting date are presented below:

  As at   As at   As at

As at

   Dec 31 2017

 Dec 31 2017   Dec 31 2016

 Dec 31 2016

in foreign
currency

  in PLN
in foreign
currency

in PLN

Liabilities

EUR 2,794

11,655   2,906

12,854

USD 4,047

14,088   4,547

19,005

Assets

EUR 11,939   49,795

15,459   68,390

USD 4,104   14,286

5,479   22,899

Notional amount
of hedging
instrument

EUR 23,211   96,811   22,127   97,890

USD 11,614   40,432   14,114   58,987

Goodwill

EUR 406   1,693   391   1,730

USD 9,860   34,325   9,204   38,464

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk related to EUR and USD.

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities, showing the effect of movements
in the EUR/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rates on the Group’s profit or loss and other comprehensive
income.

Assumptions:

- exchange rate at reporting date Dec 31 2017

+ 10% increase in exchange rate

- 10% decrease in exchange rate

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2017 Exchange rate
+ 10% increase in

exchange rate
- 10% decrease in

exchange rate

USD 3.4813 0.3481 -0.3481

EUR 4.1709 0.4171 -0.4171

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2016 Exchange rate
+ 10% increase in

exchange rate
- 10% decrease in

exchange rate

USD 4.1793 0.4179 -0.4179

EUR 4.4240 0.4424 -0.4424

General information and notes on pages 12−77 form an integral part of these financial statements. 67

Exposure to currency risk changes during the year depending on the volume of transactions carried out in
foreign currencies. However, the following sensitivity analysis is considered to be representative of the
Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk.

General information and notes on pages 12−77 form an integral part of these financial statements. 68

Effect on equity   Effect of USD   Effect of USD   Effect of EUR   Effect of EUR

   Period ended   Period ended   Period ended   Period ended

   Dec 31 2017   Dec 31 2016   Dec 31 2017   Dec 31 2016

ASSETS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   4,861   6,136   5,149   7,012

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -4,861   -6,136   -5,149   -7,012

LIABILITIES AND BANK LOANS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   -5,452   -7,799   -10,847   -11,074

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   5,452   7,799   10,847   11,074

TOTAL

Increase in exchange rate 10%   -591   -1,663   -5,698   -4,062

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   591   1,663   5,698   4,062

Effect on profit/loss   Effect of USD   Effect of USD   Effect of EUR   Effect of EUR

   Period ended   Period ended   Period ended   Period ended

   Dec 31 2017   Dec 31 2016   Dec 31 2017   Dec 31 2016

ASSETS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   1,429   2,290   4,979   6,839

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -1,429   -2,290   -4,979   -6,839

LIABILITIES AND BANK LOANS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   -5,452   -7,799   -10,847   -11,074

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   5,452   7,799   10,847   11,074

TOTAL

Increase in exchange rate 10%   -4,023   -5,509   -5,867   -4,235

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   4,023   5,509   5,867   4,235

General information and notes on pages 12−77 form an integral part of these financial statements. 69

33.2 Interest rate risk

The Group companies use interest-bearing liabilities. As a result, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk –
the risk is estimated on the basis of interest rate increase/decrease by 1%.

Effect on net profit/loss Effect on net profit/loss

+ 1%/- 1% + 1%/- 1%

Year ended Dec 31 2017 Year ended Dec 31 2016

Lease liabilities +/- 44 +/- 28
Other financial liabilities at
amortised cost

+/- 782 +/- 774

In 2017, total bank loans were PLN 78,239 thousand (2016: PLN 77,441 thousand) and financial liabilities